BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPLAINT FILED BY ANN MARIE JORDAN, AGAINST HISTORIC LOG CABINS, HOT SPRINGS, SD REGARDING AN ELECTRIC SERVICE DISPUTE

ORDER DISMISSING
COMPLAINT AND CLOSING
DOCKET

CE21-001

On March 22, 2021, the South Dakota Public Utilities Commission (Commission) received a formal Complaint from Anne Marie Jordan, (Complainant), Hot Springs, South Dakota, regarding the electric billing practices of Historic Log Cabins, (Respondent), Hot Springs, South Dakota.

On March 25, 2021, the Commission electronically transmitted notice of the filing and the answer deadline of April 12, 2021, to interested persons and entities on the Commission's PUC Weekly Filings electronic listsery. On April 9, 2021, Respondent filed an Answer to the Complaint. On June 3, 3021, Respondent filed a letter notifying the Commission that they would discontinue billing for electricity.

The Commission finds that it has jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to SDCL Chapters 1-26 and 49-34A and ARSD 20:10:01:08.01, 20:10:01:09, and 20:10:01:10.

At its regularly scheduled meeting on June 22, 2021, the Commission considered this matter. Commission staff recommended dismissing the complaint and closing the docket because the billing concerns were resolved. The Complainant agreed with Commission staff's recommendation. Respondent did not appear. The Commission voted unanimously to dismiss the Complaint and to close the docket. It is therefore

ORDERED, that the Complaint is hereby dismissed, and the docket is closed.

Dated at Pierre, South Dakota, this 25th day of June 2021.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that this document has been served today upon all parties of record in this docket, as listed on the docket service list, electronically.

12-12

(OFFICIAL SEAL)

BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION:

CHRIS NELSON, Chairman

KRISTIE FIEGEN, Commissioner

GARY HANSON, Commissioner